

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

HOLLIE ADAMS, et al.,	:	
	:	
Plaintiffs,	:	No. 1:19-cv-00336 SHR
	:	
v.	:	The Honorable Sylvia Rambo
	:	
TEAMSTERS UNION LOCAL 429,	:	Electronically Filed Document
et al.	:	
	:	<i>Complaint Filed 02/27/19</i>
Defendants.	:	

**DEFENDANT TEAMSTERS' LOCAL UNION NO. 429'S BRIEF IN
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO DISMISS AND REPLY
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	SUPPLEMENTAL PROCEDURAL HISTORY	1
II.	SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
III.	STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS INVOLVED	6
IV.	ARGUMENT.....	7
A.	Federal Law Is Clear That Exclusivity of Representation Is Constitutional and, Therefore, with Respect to Count II, This Honorable Court Should Deny Plaintiffs’ Motion for Summary Judgment and Grant Teamsters’ Motion for Summary Judgment.....	7
1.	<i>Knight</i> Forecloses Plaintiffs’ Constitutional Challenge to Exclusive Representation in Count II.....	7
2.	<i>Janus</i> Has No Relevance to Plaintiffs’ Challenge to Exclusive Representation.....	13
3.	Because Exclusive Representative Bargaining Does Not Infringe First Amendment Rights, Heightened Scrutiny Does Not Apply	15
B.	Plaintiffs’ “Unconstitutional Choice” Claim in Count I Fails as a Matter of Law, and Therefore, This Honorable Court Should Deny Plaintiffs’ Motion for Summary Judgment and Grant Teamsters’ Motion for Summary Judgment with Respect to That Claim.....	17
1.	Plaintiffs’ “Unconstitutional Choice” Claim Fails a Matter of Law	17
2.	Plaintiffs’ “Unconstitutional Choice” Claim Fails Because They Voluntarily Agreed to Become Union Members.....	21
3.	Plaintiffs’ “Unconstitutional Choice” Claim Fails Because They Waived Their First Amendment Rights When They Voluntarily Agreed to Become Union Members.....	24

4.	Plaintiffs’ Argument That Retroactivity Applies to Their “Unconstitutional Choice” Claim Fails as a Matter of Law ...	26
5.	Plaintiffs’ Wrongly Assert That the Good Faith Defense Does Not Apply	29
C.	With Respect to Count I, this Court Lacks Jurisdiction to Hear Plaintiff’s Claims for Declaratory, Injunctive, and Monetary Relief Retroactive to the Time They Requested to End Union Membership.....	32
1.	Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Assert Claims for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief	32
2.	Plaintiffs’ Claims for Monetary Relief for Remittance of Dues Paid from the Time They Requested to End Union Membership Until Dues Deductions Ceased Are Moot	34
V.	CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutional Provisions

Article III, <i>United States Constitution</i>	32
First Amendment, <i>United States Constitution</i>	<i>passim</i>
Fourteenth Amendment, <i>United States Constitution</i>	1

Statutes

Pennsylvania Employe Relations Act, 43 P.S. § 1101.101, <i>et seq.</i>	34
Pennsylvania’s Public Employee Fair Share Fee Law, 43 Pa.C.S.A. §1102.1	19
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56	6
--------------------------	---

United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>Abood v. Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	19
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982).....	22
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	34
<i>Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.</i> , 501 U.S. 663 (1991).....	22
<i>Ex parte McCardle</i> , 74 U.S. 506 (1869).....	33
<i>Harper v. Va. Dep’t of Taxation</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993)	26
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>

Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co., Inc., 457 U.S. 922 (1982) 21, 22, 29

Minnesota State Bd. for Cmty. Colls. v. Knight, 465 U.S. 271 (1984)..... *passim*

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins, 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) 32, 33

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't, 523 U.S. 83 (1997)33

Univ. of Pa. v. EEOC, 493 U.S. 182, 201 (1990)16

Wyatt v. Cole, 504 U.S. 158 (1992) 29, 30

Other Cases

Akers v. Md. State Educ. Ass’n, 376 F. Supp. 3d 563 (D. Md. 2019) 11, 14

Babb v. Cal. Teachers Ass’n, 378 F. Supp. 3d 857
(C.D. Cal. 2019)..... 10, 11, 12, 13, 19, 28

Belgau v. Inslee, 359 F. Supp. 3d 1000 (W.D. Wash. 2019)..... 22, 25

Bermudez v. Serv. Emp. Int’l Union, Local 521, No. 18-cv-04312-VC, 2019 U.S.
Dist. LEXIS 65182 (N.D. Cal. April 16, 2019)..... 20, 28

Bierman v. Dayton, 900 F.3d 570 (8th Cir. 2018), *cert. denied*, 2019 U.S. LEXIS
3319 (May 13, 2019) 9, 10, 13, 14

Branch v. Commonwealth Employment Relations Board, 120 N.E.3d 1163
(Mass. 2019)13

Carey v. Inslee, 364 F. Supp. 3d 1220 (W.D. Wash. 2019)28

Clement v. City of Glendale, 518 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2008).....30

Cook v. Brown, 364 F. Supp. 1184 (D. Or. 2019)28

Cooley v. Calif. Statewide Law Enforcement Ass’n, No. 2:18-cv-02961, 2019 U.S.
Dist. LEXIS 12545 (E.D. Cal. Jan. 25, 2019)25

Cottrell v. Alcon Labs., 874 F.3d 154 (3rd Cir. 2017)..... 32, 33

Crockett v. NEA-Alaska, 367 F. Supp. 3d 996 (D. Alaska 2019)..... 11, 14, 20, 28

D’Agostino v. Baker, 812 F.3d 240 (1st Cir. 2016), *cert. denied*, 136 S.Ct. 2473 (2016).....9, 10

Danielson v. AFSCME, Council 28, AFL-CIO, 340 F. Supp. 3d 1083 (W.D. Wash. 2018)28

Few v. United Teachers of Los Angeles, et al, No. 2-18-cv-09531-JLS-DFM (C.D. Cal) 11, 12, 13

Fisk v. Inslee, 759 Fed. Appx. 632 (9th Cir. 2019).....22

Grossman v. Hawaii Gov’t Employees Ass’n, __ F. Supp. 3d. ____, No. 18-00493-DKW-RT, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85668 (D. Hi. May 21, 2019)..... 10, 11, 12, 14

Hernandez v. AFSCME Ca., No. 2:18-cv-2419, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 103735 (E.D. Cal. June 20, 2019)..... 20, 28

Hill v. Service. Employees Int’l Union, 850 F.3d 861 (7th Cir. 2017), *cert. denied*, 138 S.Ct. 446 (2017).....9

Hough v. SEIU Local 521, No. 18-cv-4902, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 46356, at *1 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 20, 2019).....28

Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31, No. 15-C-1235, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43152 (N.D. Ill. March 18, 2019)28

Jarvis v. Cuomo, 660 F. App’x 72 (2d Cir. 2016), *cert. denied*, 137 S.Ct. 1204 (2017)9

Jordan v. Fox, Rothschild, O’Brien & Frankel, 20 F.3d 1250 (3d Cir. 1994) 30, 31

Lee v. Ohio Educ. Ass’n, 366 F. Supp. 3d 980 (N.D. Ohio 2019).....28

Mentele v. Inslee, 916 F.3d 783 (9th Cir. 2019) 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16

Molina v. Pa. Soc. Serv. Union, No. 1-19-cv-00019, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 120040 (M.D. Pa. July 18, 2019) 33, 35

Mooney v. Ill. Educ. Ass’n, 372 F. Supp. 3d 690, 707 (C.D. Ill. 2019)28

O’Callaghan v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal., No. CV-19-02289-JVS (DFMx),
2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 110570 (C.D. Cal. June 10, 2019).....10

Ogle v. Ohio Civ. Serv. Employees Ass’n, AFSCME Local 11, No. 2:18-cv-1227,
2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 119142 (S.D. Ohio July 17, 2019)..... 28, 33

Pinsky v. Duncan, 79 F.3d 306 (2d Cir. 1996)30

Reisman v. Associated Faculties, 356 F.Supp.3d 173 (D. Me. 2018) 11, 15

Smith v. Superior Court, County of Contra Costa, No. 18-cv-05472, 2018 U.S.
Dist. LEXIS 196089, at *2-3 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 16, 2018) 24, 25

Thompson v. Marietta Educ. Ass’n, 371 F. Supp. 3d 431, 438
(S.D. Ohio 2019)..... 11, 14, 15

Uradnik v. Inter Faculty Org., Civ. No. 18-1895, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 165951
(D. Minn. Sept. 27, 2018), *aff’d*, No. 18-3086 (8th Cir. Dec. 3, 2018), *cert
denied*, No. 18-719 (Supreme Court April 29, 2019) 11, 15, 16

Vector Research, Inc. v. Howard & Howard Attorneys P.C., 76 F.3d 692 (6th Cir.
1996)30

Wyatt v. Cole, 994 F.2d 1113 (5th Cir. 1993)30
